

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 08-15738

BLACK STAR FARMS LLC; JOHN NORTON, GARY FRISCH;
MICHELLE FRISCH; DAVID MONHEIT; MELISSA MONHEIT
Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

JERRY OLIVER, in his official capacity as the Director of the
State of Arizona Department of Liquor Licensing and Control,
Defendant-Appellee

ALLIANCE BEVERAGE DISTRIB. CO. LLC
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
D.C. No. 2:05-cv-02620 - MHM
Hon. Mary H. Murgia, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
BLACK STAR FARMS et al.

James A. Tanford
Indiana Univ. Maurer School of Law
211 S. Indiana Av
Bloomington IN 47405
tanford@indiana.edu
tel (812) 855-4846
fax (812) 855-0555

Robert D. Epstein
Epstein, Cohen, Donahoe & Mendes
50 S. Meridian St., Suite 505
Indianapolis IN 46204
Rdepstein@aol.com
tel (317) 639-1326
fax (317) 638-9891

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	6
Summary of Argument	11
Standard of Review	13

ARGUMENT

I. The dormant Commerce Clause prohibits Arizona from discriminating against out-of-state wineries and giving economic protection to the in-state wine industry	14
A. The courts apply heightened scrutiny to laws with discriminatory effect	14
B. The 21st Amendment does not immunize a state wine law from Commerce Clause scrutiny	20
II. Arizona's wine distribution laws disadvantage out-of-state wineries, favor in-state wineries, and protect the economic interests of the Arizona wine industry in violation of the Commerce Clause	22
A. Arizona's wine distribution scheme	22
B. Arizona's production-limit scheme, in which larger wineries located exclusively out of state are prevented from shipping directly to Arizona residents, discriminates against out-of-state wineries in practical effect	27

C. The reason for the discriminatory effect is simple economic protectionism	35
D. The State has failed to prove that there are no reasonable nondiscriminatory alternatives that would advance its regulatory interests	39
E. Part of the Arizona scheme regulates only out-of-state wineries and therefore violates <i>NCAA v. Miller</i>	43
Conclusion	45
Certificate of compliance pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)© and Circuit Rule 32-1	47
Certificate of Service	47
ADDENDUM	
A. Relevant Sections of Arizona Revised Statutes (2009)	48
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-203.04.....	48
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-205.04.....	49
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-209	50
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-243.01.....	50
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-244..	51
B. Unpublished opinion, Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins, 1:06-cv-11682 (D. Mass. 2008)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996) 21

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott, 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) 33

American Target Advertising, Inc. v. Giani, 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000) . . 33

Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency, 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . 13

Assoc. Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman, 511 U.S. 641 (1994) 14, 17, 28

Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263 (1984) 13, 18, 19, 22, 39

Baude v. Heath, 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008) 32, 33

Best & Co. v. Maxwell, 311 U.S. 454 (1940) 18

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth., 15, 28
476 U.S. 573 (1986)

C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y., 511 U.S. 383 (1994) . . . 17, 30

Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt, 504 U.S. 334 (1992) 39, 40

Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci, 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007) 33

Cherry Hill Vineyards v. Hudgins, 488 F. Supp. 2d 601 (W.D. Ky. 2006) 41

Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly, 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008) 31

Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Penn. Milk Marketing Bd., 33
298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976) 21

Dept. of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co., 377 U.S. 341 (1964) 21

Dept. of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis, 128 S.Ct. 1801 (2008) 16

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982) 15

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 38

<i>Exxon Corp. v. Gov. of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	35
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 1:06-cv-11682 (D. Mass. 2008)	8, 35, 39
<i>Fontana v. Haskin</i> , 262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).	14
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	14-15, 39
<i>Healy v. The Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	22
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	18, 29, 40
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1979)	1, 5, 13, 19, 33, 34, 38, 40
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Jelovsek v. Bredesen</i> , 545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Jelovsek v. Bredesen</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (E.D. Tenn. 2007)	41
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	38, 40
<i>McCreary Co., Ky. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	38
<i>McKinney v. De Bord</i> , 507 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1974).	38
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	18, 20, 44-45
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	17, 20, 35, 40
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).	21
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Dept. of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	15, 20, 40
<i>Pacific Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)	16, 19, 28, 37
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	15, 28, 30, 38

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 15

Provenz v. Miller, 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996).. 38

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & Co. of San Francisco, 253 F.3d 461 13, 15, 28, 33
(9th Cir. 2001).

Shafer v. Farmers Grain Co., 268 U.S. 189 (1925) 15

Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas, 458 U.S. 941 (1982) 40

Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton, 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007) 33

UFO Chuting of Hawaii, Inc. v. Smith, 508 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2007) 19, 43

West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .. . 12, 17, 18, 30, 33, 38

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim's Motorcycle, Inc., 401 F.3d 560 33
(4th Cir. 2005)

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., Art. I, §8..... 14 and *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend, XXI, § 2. 20

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Fed. R. App. P 4 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1

Ariz. Admin. Reg. 19-1-108 (2009) 24

Ariz. Admin. Reg. 19-1-201(2009) 24

Ariz. Admin. Reg. R19-1-204 (2009) 24

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-112(B) 6

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-203.04 4, 23, 24, 25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-205.04 4, 23, 24, 25, 36, 42
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-209 4, 24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 243.01. 4, 24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 4-244. 4, 24, 25, 42
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-47-104. 35
Ind. Code § 7.1-5-11-1.5 31
Ind. Code § 7.1-3-26-6 32
Ind. Code § 7.1-3-26-7 36
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 243.155 31
Ky. Rev. Stat § 243.156 31
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203 43
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001.1 43
Tex. Alc. Bev. Code §§ 54.01-54.07 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

[http://www.census.gov/population/www/estimates/
CBSA-est2006-annual.html](http://www.census.gov/population/www/estimates/CBSA-est2006-annual.html) 27
<http://www.kokopelliwinery.com/> (last visited 2/14/09). 9
<http://www.irs.gov/taxpros/article/0,,id=156624,00.html> 30
